PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, January 23, 2025

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand, Commissioner Nieto and Commissioner Hawkins.

Minutes

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, January 16, 2025.

2860-TW-100 - Application of Kieler Sanitary District No. 1, Grant County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Approval to Change the Utility's Billing Cycle from Bimonthly to Monthly

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3241-TI-101 - Application of LVT Corp for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3520-CW-105 - Application of the City of Medford, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a New Well No. 14, in the City of Medford, Taylor County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4480-CW-114 - Application of the City of Oshkosh, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct an Ozone and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System Equipment Replacement, in the City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5050-TE-106 - Application of the City of Rice Lake, as an Electric Public Utility, Barron County, Wisconsin, for Approval to Amend Schedule MS-1 Street Lighting Service Tariff

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, January 23, 2025 Page 2

6650-SB-115 - Application of Wisconsin Gas LLC for Authority to Issue and Sell up to \$700 Million Aggregate Principal Amount of Debt Securities in One or More Series

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6700-TE-120 - Application of City of Wisconsin Rapids, as an Electric Public Utility, Wood County, Wisconsin, for Approval of an Update to its Avoided Cost Buyback Rates for Pgs-1 and Pgs-2 Tariffs

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6630-CG-139 - Application of Wisconsin Electric Power Company, a Gas Public Utility, for Authority to Construct the Rochester Lateral Project, Consisting of Natural Gas Transmission Main and Associated Facilities in the Towns of Brighton, Dover, and Norway, the Villages of Rochester, Raymond, and Caledonia, and the City of Oak Creek, in Kenosha, Racine, and Milwaukee Counties, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

1-IC-568 - Application for Intervenor Compensation filed by Citizens Utility Board of Wisconsin to Participate in Dockets 6630-CE-316, 6630-CE-317 and 6630-CG-140

The Commission approved the request of Citizens Utility Board of Wisconsin for intervenor compensation in the amount of \$47,500 for its participation in dockets 66630-CE-316, 6630-CE-317, and 6630-CG-140.

The Commission directed the Division of Energy Regulation and Analysis to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:31 a.m.

Cru Stubley Secretary to the Commission

DL:02054595